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FOREWORD

By Arlene Foster, MLA, Minister
of Enterprise Trade and
Investment

As Minister of Enterprise, Trade and
Investment, | am pleased to launch another
consultation on improving the NIRO to meet
local needs.

| am grateful to the consultees who
responded to the Department’s recent call
for evidence on the costs of anaerobic
digestion. This evidence has enabled the
proposals contained in this consultation to
increase the level of support offered to that
technology. | hope this will, in due course,
lead to the uptake of the technology on a
commercial basis in Northern Ireland,
benefitting communities across the region.

| know that many small-scale developers
remain keen to see a feed-in tariff introduced
here in Northern Ireland. My Department has
been working on a detailed study to examine
the most appropriate way of incentivising
small-scale renewable electricity generation
in Northern Ireland. This work has included
the costs and benefits associated with
introducing a feed-in tariff or with
maintaining the NIRO.

As electricity users themselves, developers
and renewables businesses in Northern
Ireland will appreciate that further incentive
represents a cost to electricity consumers
which, particularly at a time of economic
downturn, must be carefully weighed.

We must be sure that it is right for Northern
Ireland. | will make an announcement on my
decision on the future for incentivising
smaller scale installations here later in the
year.

The consultation also looks at the issue of
refurbishment which | know from
correspondence is an issue about which
many stakeholders have been concerned.

| look forward to reading responses to the

consultation as we move forward through the
process this year.

A B

ARLENE FOSTER MLA
Minister of Enterprise, Trade and
Investment
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INTRODUCTION

The Renewables Obligation

11

1.2

The Northern Ireland Renewables
Obligation (NIRO) is the Department’s
main policy measure for supporting the
development of renewable electricity in
Northern Ireland. The NIRO was
introduced on 1 April 2005 and has
been the subject of a number of
amendments, the most recent in April
2010: this was the Renewables
Obligation (Amendment) Order (Northern
Ireland) 2010).

The NIRO places a legal requirement
on electricity suppliers to account for a
specified and increasing proportion of
their electricity as having been
supplied from renewable sources or to
pay a buy-out fee that is proportionate
to any shortfall. Suppliers provide
evidence of compliance by presenting
Renewables Obligation Certificates
(ROCs) which are issued to generators
of renewable electricity for each unit of
eligible output. The number of ROCs
issued for each MWh unit varies
depending on the technology involved
and its generating capacity. The NIRO
operates in tandem with two similar
Obligations in Great Britain - the ‘RO’
in England & Wales and the ‘ROS’ in
Scotland. ROCs issued in Northern
Ireland under the NIRO (NIROCs) are
tradeable with those issued under the
two GB Obligations (GBROCs) in a UK-
wide market for ROCs; both NIROCs
and GBROCs are accepted as the
necessary evidence under each of the
Obligations.

13

ROCs (both NIROCs and GBROCs) are
issued by OFGEM, which, in the case of
NIROCs, is acting on behalf of the
Northern Ireland Authority for Utility
Regulation (NIAUR). Throughout this
document the term ROCs will be used
to refer to the certificates issued under
the Obligations and the term NIROC
will be used only when the reference is
specifically in respect of ROCs issued
under the NIRO.

Proposed Changes

1.4

15

This consultation sets out the changes
which we propose to implement in the
NIRO in 2011. The proposals
contained in this document mirror
some of those currently being
proposed in GB through a similar
consultation process for the
Obligations in Great Britain.
Consistency between the Obligations
is desirable where possible in view of
the operation of the three Obligations
in a UK-wide market for ROCs.
However, such consistency is not
always possible or appropriate; the
fact that NI has devolved
responsibility for energy policy means
that we may vary from GB in some
areas. For example, the Feed-In Tariff
(FIT) introduced in GB in April 2010
for generation up to 5MW created a
difference in the way that small-scale
generation is incentivised.

Some of the proposals being put
forward by DECC’s consultation in GB
will apply in Northern Ireland: for
example, offshore renewables
generation is currently provided for by
UK legislation made at Westminster
and covering Northern Ireland.
Discussions are underway with DECC
to transfer the appropriate legislative
powers to Northern Ireland, under
plans outlined in the NI Offshore
Renewable Energy Strategic Action
Plan. But there are also proposals
being put forward by DECC which will
not apply to NI at this time, for
example, to deal with transition to the
RHI.

Department of Enterprise, Trade and Investment
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1.6

1.7

1.8

In Chapter 2 we propose increased
support for Anaerobic Digestion
generating stations to reflect both the
high capital costs associated with this
important technology and its wider
environmental benefits. Stakeholders
should take note of para 2.7 which
refers to State Aid and HM Treasury
issues.

Chapters 3 and 4 detail changes
around:

¢ the use of refurbished and
replacement equipment

* existing generating stations adding
additional capacity

* amove from declared net capacity
to total installed capacity

* Microgeneration Certification
Scheme (MCS) accredited
equipment and installers.

Chapters 5 and 6 deal with mandatory
requirements agreed under the
European Union’s Renewable Energy
Directive. This consultation deals with
proposals to:

¢ introduce voluntary sustainability
standards for biomass

¢ introduce sustainability standards
for bioliquids and put in place
arrangements to ensure monitoring
and enforcement .

Consultation Process

1.10 The Consultation will close for

responses on 21st October 2010.

1.11 The changes to the NIRO will be

contingent on obtaining State Aid
approval from the European
Commission and legislative approval
of the Assembly. This will require
separate State Aid approval for those
elements that differ from the changes
being implemented in GB.

How to respond

1.12 Responses to this consultation should

reach DETI on or before 21st October
2010 and should be sent, preferably
by e-mail, to:

NIRO201 1@detini.gov.uk

or by post to:

Michael Harris,

Sustainable Energy Branch
Department of Enterprise, Trade and
Investment

Netherleigh

Massey Avenue

BELFAST

BT4 2JP.

All responses should include the
name and postal address of the
respondee.

) Confidentiality & Data Protection
1.9 Chapter 7 of the consultation covers

an issue which is relevant to
renewables development in NI but
which will be effected through the
GBRO rather than the NIRO:

1.13 Your response may be made public by
DETI and placed on the DETI website
as part of the consultation process. If
you do not want all or part of your
response or name made public,
please state this clearly in the
response by marking your response
as ‘CONFIDENTIAL’. Any
confidentiality disclaimer that may be
generated by your organisation’s IT
system or included as a general
statement in your fax cover sheet will
be taken to apply only to information
in your response for which
confidentiality has been specifically
requested.

* phasing for offshore wind
projects.

As this is a matter for the GB
Obligation, Chapter 7 contains the
relevant extracts from the DECC
consultation. Comments on these
proposals can be made as part of the
NIRO consultation or, alternatively,
comments can be sent directly to
DECC (and copied to DETI).

Department of Enterprise, Trade and Investment
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1.14

1.15

Information provided in response to this
consultation, including personal
information, may be subject to
publication or disclosure in accordance
with the access to information regimes
(these are primarily the Freedom of
Information Act 2000 (FOIA) and the
Data Protection Act 1998 (DPA)). If you
want other information that you provide
to be treated as confidential, please be
aware that, under the FOIA, there is a
statutory Code of Practice with which
public authorities must comply and
which deals, amongst other things, with
obligations of confidence.

In view of this, it would be helpful if you
could explain to us why you regard the
information you have provided as
confidential. If we receive a request for
disclosure of the information we will take
full account of your explanation, but we
cannot give an assurance that
confidentiality can be maintained in all
circumstances. An automatic
confidentiality disclaimer generated by
your IT system will not, of itself, be
regarded as binding on the Department.

Copies of the Consultation

1.16

1.17

This Consultation document is being
produced primarily in electronic form
and may be accessed on the DETI
Energy website:
www.energy.detini.gov.uk or may be
obtained from the address above or
by telephoning 028 9052 9240.

If you require access to this Statutory
Consultation document in a different
format - eg Braille, disk, audio
cassette - or in a minority ethnic
language please contact the
Department on 028 9052 9240 and
appropriate arrangements will be
made as soon as possible.

Department of Enterprise, Trade and Investment
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SUPPORT FOR ANAEROBIC DIGESTION

Introduction

2.1

2.2

On 1 April this year, enhanced levels
of NIROCs were introduced to
reflect, but not necessarily match,
the rates provided by the GB Feed-
in Tariff (FIT). Table 1 below details
the NIROC levels issued to
operators of new generation
stations receiving full accreditation
by Ofgem after 31 March 2010.

These new NIROC levels have been
well received and there is no intention
to review these levels again outside
the planned banding review which will
commence in October 2010, with any
proposed changes being introduced in
2013.

TABLE 1: NIROC LEVELS INTRODUCED
ON 1 APRIL 2011

Technology NIROCs/MWh

Wind

Up to 250 kW 4
Hydro

Up to 20kW 4
20kW -250kW 3
250kW - 1MW 2

PV

Up to 50kW 4
50kW - 5MW 2

Department of Enterprise, Trade and Investment
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Support for Anaerobic Digestion

2.3

2.4

2.5

In 2009, ROC banding levels were
increased and emerging technologies,
including Anaerobic Digestion (AD),
benefited from an increase from

1 NIROC to 2 NIROCs per MWh
generated. Concern was raised during
last year’s NIRO consultation about the
level of support provided for AD. Some
responses to the consultation
suggested that the current rate of 2
NIROCs/MWh was insufficient to
incentivise AD in Northern Ireland.
Responses on this issue suggested that
a range of levels between 2.5 and 4
NIROCs would be more appropriate and
bring NI more into line with the GB tariff
levels of 9-11.5p/kWh for AD.

However, there was insufficient
supporting evidence provided by
consultees to allow the Department to
consider scope for change in time for
inclusion in the legislative amendments
to the NIRO which came into operation
on 1 April 2010, particularly given that
State Aid clearance is required.

DETI recognises the potential of AD in
Northern Ireland, in terms of making a
contribution to the proposed renewable
electricity generation target of 40% by
2020 and the proposed renewable
heat target of 10% by 2020; the
economic opportunities for businesses;
and addressing environmental and
waste challenges. That is why the DETI
Minister, Arlene Foster MLA, stated in
the NI Assembly on 23 March 2010
that she would look again at the level of
support offered for AD under the NIRO
and announced that the Department
would launch a public Call for Evidence
on the costs of AD. This Call for
Evidence produced just under 20
responses, including a number from
developers actively pursuing
investment in AD.

The evidence gathered supports an
increase in NIROC levels for AD. Based
on this evidence, we are therefore
proposing that NIROC levels for AD
generation should increase as detailed
in Table 2 below.



TABLE 2: PROPOSED NEW NIROC Questions
LEVELS FOR ANAEROBIC DIGESTION
Q1. Does the support proposed represent

Capacity NIROCs/MWh an appropriate level to incentivise AD
development in Northern Ireland? If
Up to and you disagree, please provide an
including 500 kW 4 evidence-based rationale.
500kW - 5MW 3 Q2. Do you agree with the proposed
implementation date? If not, please

propose a different date and explain
your reasoning.

2.6 We intend to implement this proposal
for any AD generators with a full
accreditation date under the NIRO of
26 April 2010 or thereafter. This date
represents the date of publication of
the Call for Evidence on Anaerobic
Digestion.

2.7. Anyincrease in the banding of AD is
subject to State Aid approval from the
European Commission, and possibly
also needs agreement from Her
Majesty’s Treasury (HMT). DETI
questions the vires of HMT in this
regard, viewing the NIRO as a fully
devolved matter, but while this issue is
being resolved, investors should take
note.

2.8 The Biomass Process Challenge Fund?!
announced by Department of
Agriculture and Rural Development
(DARD) on 18 June 2010 is open to
farm businesses installing AD (and other
biomass fuelled) renewable energy
facilities. Generators can claim ROCs
and grant however, to comply with State
Aid regulations grant rate may have to
be adjusted downward to take into
account the value of NIROCs in the case
of electricity generation.

! http://www.dardni.gov.uk/index/grants-and-
funding/-biomass-processing-challenge-
fund/biomass_processing_challenge fund-
draft_brochure.htm

Department of Enterprise, Trade and Investment
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REFURBISHMENT AND REPLACEMENT OF
GENERATING EQUIPMENT

Introduction

3.1

3.2

3.3

Following the consultation on The
Renewables Obligation (Amendment)
Order (Northern Ireland) 2010 a
number of respondents raised
questions on how we intend to deal
with existing stations that refurbish or
replace equipment.

The current NIRO makes limited
provision for refurbishment and
replacement. Currently, support is
available for new stations or additional
capacity (that is, those stations or
additional capacity seeking
accreditation for the first time) that
use refurbished and other used
equipment and we do not intend to
change this. However, there is no
provision for additional support where
an existing station (that is already
accredited at a certain capacity)
undergoes refurbishment or
replacement of parts, for example to
extend the life of the station (but at a
lower cost than rebuilding a new
station).

Refurbishing or replacing components
so as to extend the life of the
generating station maximises the use
of resources and therefore has a
greater potential to save CO2 and
increase value for money for the
energy consumer. However, we do not
intend to introduce support for
refurbishment or replacement of small
parts of an existing generating station

Department of Enterprise, Trade and Investment
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3.4

given the potential for gaming
(whereby stations make unnecessary
replacements or refurbishments to
gain additional support).

Some generators have also suggested
that they may be interested in
converting existing co-firing generation
to dedicated biomass. We are
therefore interested in considering
how the NIRO should treat such
stations. As with other major
refurbishments or replacements this is
likely to maximise the use of existing
resources and therefore increase
value for money while also having the
potential to increase the amount of
deployed renewable energy.

Background

3.5

3.6

3.7

The NIRO doesn’t currently
differentiate between new stations (or
additional capacity) that use new
equipment and those that use
refurbished or other used equipment.
Nor, once accredited, is there anything
to prevent most stations from using
refurbished equipment or replacing
components; this would have no effect
(positive or negative) on the amount or
duration of support they could receive.
There is a historic exception to this for
certain types of stations
commissioned before 1990 and we do
not propose to amend this exception.

Previous stakeholder feedback has
seen a majority in favour of supporting
the use of refurbishment and
replacement that occurs during the 20
year eligibility period. However, we are
considering whether stations that
undergo major refurbishment or
replacement of parts should receive
any further support in addition to that
for which that are already eligible
under the NIRO. This raises questions
around what constitutes
refurbishment or replacement, and
major refurbishment or replacement.
We have therefore been considering
these issues in more detail.

For the purposes of this consultation,
the terms ‘refurbishment’ and
‘refurbished equipment’ refer to the



3.8

3.9

3.10

use by a generator of previously used
or non-new equipment, where the
equipment is installed in a generating
station for the purpose of generating
electricity. This would include where
the generator removes the part
temporarily from the station for repairs
or reconditioning, then reinstalls it in
the same station.

The terms ‘replacement’ and
‘replacement equipment’ refer to the
substitution by a generator of new or
refurbished equipment for existing
equipment in a generating station, for
the purpose of generating electricity.

In the context of wind turbines, we
understand that the term ‘repowering’
is also used to describe the situation
where generators replace turbines
with newer, often more powerful ones.
We are proposing to treat wind
turbines that have repowered as
covered by the description of
“replacement” above.

However we would welcome views on
what these terms should or should not
cover.

Proposals

Refurbishing or replacing parts of existing
generating stations with new or refurbished
equipment

3.11

The refurbishment or replacement of
existing parts could help to extend the
life of a generating station. Some
parts of existing generating stations
are likely to be replaced or refurbished
throughout the lifetime of the station
and we are assuming that many of
these smaller components will be
accounted for when calculating overall
costs. However, there may be
instances where the main components
can be refurbished or replaced and
this is likely to extend the lifetime of
the station beyond what was originally
expected and at a lower resource and
carbon cost than rebuilding new
capacity.

3.12

In the case of major components
being refurbished or replaced there
are a number of options that could be
considered:

e Not allow these stations any extra
support under the NIRO (the
current position)

e Allow the same support as new
stations in the same band for the
same duration (i.e. an additional
20 years, subject to the 2033 end
date)

e Allow support at lower level/for
reduced amount of time which
could be:

- alower level of support than
for new stations for the same
duration; or

- the same level of support as
new stations for a shorter
duration or;

- alower level of support than
new stations for a shorter
duration.

Minor refurbishment/replacement

3.13

In the case of minor refurbishment or
replacement, it is likely that this will
constitute general ongoing
maintenance work and we are
assuming this has been accounted for
in the initial cost calculations. Given
the limited cost to the generator,
potential for gaming, and limited
potential for extending the life of the
station, we are not proposing to
provide any additional support to
minor refurbishment/ replacement.

Major refurbishment/replacement

3.14

3.15

In the case of existing stations
refurbishing parts or replacing parts
with new or refurbished equipment we
are considering whether to provide
additional NIRO support to major
refurbishments or replacements.

Given the potential material, energy
and carbon savings that refurbishing
or replacing major components could
bring, and the potential to prolong the

Department of Enterprise, Trade and Investment
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3.16

3.17

life of stations beyond what was
originally predicted, we propose that
some form of support is provided to
incentivise efficient use of resources.
However, we recognise that stations
will have already received support for
the initial costs and will not face the
same costs of grid connection,
planning etc. Providing the same level
of support as new stations for an
additional 20 years would therefore be
overcompensating.

We therefore propose to offer a lower
level of support and/or a shorter
duration of support for such stations.
We welcome views on whether you
agree with this approach and whether
we should treat each technology
differently. The appropriate level of
support should be determined as part
of a banding review and our intention
would be to consult further on this and
the duration of support.

To implement this, we would need to
determine what should be treated as
major replacement or refurbishment,
for example it could be linked to the
amount of spend involved, whereby
the cost of the refurbishment or
replacement must exceed a set
percentage of the cost of a new
station of equivalent capacity. We
welcome views on what should be
treated as major refurbishment or
replacement and whether it should
differ by technology.

Major replacement/refurbishment and
additional capacity

3.18

3.19

In the case of a station replacing or
refurbishing major parts and at the
same time adding additional capacity,
we propose that the original capacity
(of which parts have been refurbished
or replaced) is eligible for limited
additional support as outlined above -
that is, at a lower level and/or for a
shorter duration than new stations
and for a 20 year period (subject to
the end date of the NIRO).

DETI has listened to arguments that
the current system in Northern Ireland
does not encourage existing

Department of Enterprise, Trade and Investment
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generators (those accredited on or
before 31 March 2010) to install new
capacity at their existing generating
stations. We therefore propose that
new additional capacity installed at
existing stations should be eligible for
the same support as new stations -
that is, at the NIROC level available to
generating stations accredited after
31 March 2010 and for a 20-year
period (subject to the end date of the
NIRO). DETI believes that this
proposal will offer existing generators
the opportunity to benefit from the
recent introduction of enhanced
NIROCs for any additional new
capacity in which they are prepared to
invest, bearing in mind the thresholds
that exist for the enhanced NIROCs.
Generators should also be aware that
their existing capacity will remain on
the NIROC level which it currently
receives and that the total capacity of
the generating station will take
account of both the original and
additional capacity.

Converting existing co-firing generation to
dedicated biomass by replacing or
refurbishing equipment

3.20

3.21

Given the potential for such
conversions to increase the amount of
deployed renewable energy, we would
like views on whether the NIRO should
support generators converting existing
co-firing generation to dedicated
biomass and, if so, on the level of
support offered.

Options include allowing converted
stations to reaccredit under the new
technology band at the same level and
for the same duration as new stations
(i.e. an additional 20 years, subject to
the 2033 end date); or allowing
converted stations to reaccredit under
the new technology band at a lower
level/for a reduced amount of time
which could be:

- alower level of support than for
new stations for the same
duration; or

- the same level of support as new
stations for a shorter duration or;



3.22

3.23

- alower level of support than new
stations for a shorter duration.

With regards to the first option (i.e.
reaccreditation at the same level and
for the same duration as new
stations), given that stations are
unlikely to face the same costs as a
new build, which requires all
equipment to be put in place and
incurs grid connection and planning
costs, we believe there is a significant
risk of overcompensating such
stations. We therefore favour the
second option but do not currently
have enough evidence to make a
judgement on how this should apply.

We would like consultees views on
whether support for converting
stations should be allowed and on the
level of support offered (i.e. as for new
stations or reduced). Should we
decide to allow this to be rewarded by
the NIRO, the actual level of support
will be determined as part of a
banding review and our intention
would be to consult further on this as
well as the duration of support.

Introducing quality/safety standards for
installed refurbished generating stations

3.24

3.25

3.26

As indicated above, generating
stations seeking accreditation using
refurbished equipment will continue to
receive the same level of support as
those installing new equipment. This
is of particular interest to the wind
industry. Whilst the lower costs
associated with refurbished wind
turbines means that more people can
invest in them, it also raises issues
around the quality, reliability and
safety of the equipment being
installed and that of the installers.

Whilst this consultation also includes
proposals that the installation of
microgeneration (up to 50kW)
equipment should fall under the
Microgeneration Certification Scheme
(see Chapter 4), there is no regulation
of larger, refurbished turbines.

We do not propose to legislate on this
particular issue in 2011 as there still

much to understand, not least the
possibility of introducing a regulatory
requirement which could do more to
hinder renewables generation than
support it. We are therefore seeking
views at this time on whether there is
sufficient concerns that refurbished
wind turbines should be subject to
some form of quality/safety regulation.

Move from Declared Net Capacity to Total
Installed Capacity

3.27 The 2010 NIRO Amendment Order

3.28

introduced new provisions that
allowed hydro, wind and photovoltaic
generating stations to realise
enhanced levels of NIROCs, provided
that they were accredited under the
NIRO after 31 March 2010. There are
several different capacity thresholds
for each technology and if a hydro,
wind or PV generating station is to
qualify for the enhanced level of
NIROCs, it must be at or below one of
these thresholds. Currently, the NIRO
Order sets out that the thresholds for
qualifying generating stations are
based upon declared net capacity
(DNC) i.e. the total installed capacity
(TIC) less the power consumed by the
generating itself.

It has come to our attention that, in
addition to often being difficult
determine, DNC could create a gaming
opportunity whereby generators will
state a lower DNC in order to access a
higher level of NIROC support. For
example, the operator of a 25kW TIC
hydro plant may claim that the DNC is
19kW so as to receive four
NIROCs/MWh, rather than three. We
believe that this situation would be
avoided by amending the legislation
so that the thresholds for qualifying
power stations would be based on TIC
rather than DNC. We would be grateful
for respondents’ views on this
proposed change.
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Questions

Qs.

Q4.

Qba.

Q5b.

Q5c.

Q6.

Q7.

Q8.

Do you agree that additional support
should be introduced for
refurbishment and replacement in
existing stations?

Do you agree that this should be
limited to cases of major
refurbishment or replacement only?

What should or should not be covered
by the terms:

- refurbishment of parts;
- replacement;

- major refurbishment of parts
and;

- major replacement?

Should these terms be technology
specific?

Could ‘major refurbishment’ and
‘major replacement’ be related to
the cost of the refurbishment or
replacement?

Please give reasoning and provide
any evidence.

In your view, is the repowering of
wind turbines covered by the
description of ‘replacement’ used in
this chapter? If not, how does it
differ and should it be treated
differently from other technologies?

Do you agree that any additional
support for stations undergoing such
major refurbishment or replacement
should be less than for newly
accrediting stations (or additional
capacity)? Please give your
reasoning and provide any evidence.

Do you have a preference between a
lower level of support, shorter
duration of support or a combination
of the two? Please give your
reasoning and provide any evidence.

Department of Enterprise, Trade and Investment
Statutory Consultation for the Renewables Obligation (Amendment) Order (Northern Ireland) 2011

Page 16

Q9.

Q10.

Q11.

Q12.

Q13.

Do you agree that existing
generators who add additional
capacity should receive the same
level of support for this additional
capacity only at the same level
available to new stations?

Do you agree that support should be
provided to existing co-firing
generation converting to dedicated
biomass?

If so, what is your view on the level of
support that should be given to
converted stations (i.e. should it be
as for new stations or reduced)?
Please give your reasoning and
provide any evidence

In your view, does the installation of
refurbished wind turbines need to be
regulated in terms of quality
assurance and safety? Please give
your reasoning and provide any
evidence.

Do you agree that qualifying hydro,
wind and PV generating station
capacity thresholds should be based
around total installed capacity rather
than declared net capacity? If not,
please give your reasoning and
provide any relevant evidence.



MICROGENERATION CERTIFICATION SCHEME

Introduction

4.1

4.2

4.3

Previously, microgenerators (i.e. those
up to 50kW capacity) who wished to
benefit from an installation grant
under DETI's Reconnect scheme or
the UK-wide Low Carbon Buildings
Programme (LCBP) had to use an
installer accredited under the UK-wide
Microgeneration Certification Scheme
(MCS). The MCS scheme provides
assurances to those installing
microgeneration equipment
(householders, community groups,
SMESs) that both their installation
company and the installed equipment
are up to a high standard and ensures
that installers are suitably assessed
and certified.

The ending of both Reconnect and
LCBP means that there is no
regulatory requirement for
microgenerators to use MCS installers
or equipment. We are keen to close
this loophole and we are therefore
proposing that all microgenerators
receiving full accreditation under the
NIRO on or after 1 April 2011 must
use MCS certified products installed
by MCS accredited installers. We do
not believe that this requirement will
add any undue burden to
microgenerators.

We would particularly welcome views
as to whether this change could be
effected administratively rather than

requiring an amendment to the
legislation, since the latter course

would represent an additional burden
on the de facto administrators of the
scheme, Ofgem, and an additional

cost on the buy-out fund.

Questions

Q14.

Q15.

Qie.

Do you agree with the proposal to
require new microgenerators seeking

accreditation on or after 1 April 2011
to use the Microgeneration

Certification Scheme (MCS)?

Do you agree that the MCS
requirement should be limited to
microgenerators i.e. up to and
including 50kW? Please give your
reasoning and provide any evidence.

Do you believe that this provision can
be brought in on an administrative
basis rather than in legislation? If not,
please explain your rationale.
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SUSTAINABILITY CRITERIA FOR BIOMASS

5.1

Issue

5.2

5.3

5.4

In Chapters 5 and 6 we deal with
sustainability criteria issues which are
required under the Renewable Energy
Directive (RED). Chapters 5 and 6
describe those DECC proposals that
DETI intends to replicate in the NIRO
and seeks views of Northern Ireland
stakeholders accordingly.

We understand that uncertainty about
the introduction of sustainability
criteria has been one of the main
barriers to investment in large
biomass electricity projects. Investors
have been concerned about the
impact of the introduction of
mandatory sustainability criteria,
which could potentially make
generation from non-compliant
projects commercially unviable.

The Renewable Energy Directive (RED)
has now set mandatory sustainability
criteria for bioliquids (and biofuels).
However, the introduction of
sustainability criteria for solid biomass
and biogas is at the discretion of each
member state, with the Commission
only giving recommendations for
potential criteria as outlined in their
25 February 2010 report:
http://ec.europa.eu/energy/renewabl
es/bioenergy/sustainability_criteria_e
n.htm.

There appears to be broad support
within the UK renewable generating
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5.6

industry for introducing solid biomass
and biogas sustainability criteria to
end uncertainty around whether and
how the criteria would be applied.

Support is also more widespread, with
NGOs, planning authorities and the
finance sector generally encouraging
the introduction of sustainability
criteria for varied reasons. These
range from preventing deforestation
and optimising GHG emission savings,
to avoiding unwanted impacts on
global food supplies and securing
public support for the growth of the
bioenergy we need to meet the UK’s
goals for energy security, carbon
reductions and new green jobs.

However, whilst support for
introducing sustainability criteria for
solid biomass appears to be
widespread, there are concerns that
small biomass users and suppliers,
such as owners of small woodlands,
could struggle to engage with a
sustainability scheme.

Background

5.7

5.8

5.9

Sustainability reporting for biomass
was introduced into the NIRO in April
2009. The intention was to develop
knowledge and expertise ahead of a
potentially more rigorous, EU-wide
sustainability scheme.

The current NIRO sustainability
reporting requires generators to
submit an annual report on their
biomass feedstocks, such as the
country of origin and any land use
change since November 2005, but
does not set a minimum standard to
be achieved. Ofgem are due to
publish the first year of sustainable
data in the summer.

More generally the UK has been very
active in Europe and internationally to
support the introduction of
sustainability criteria for bioenergy, not
only to optimise GHG emission
reductions and to protect land
important on biodiversity and carbon
grounds, but also to support a single
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coherent market that will benefit both
biomass producers and users.

Proposal

5.10 We are proposing to introduce solid

biomass and biogas sustainability
criteria, which will consist of the
following key elements:

e A minimum 60% lifecycle GHG
emissions savings threshold for
solid biomass (including energy
crops) and biogas used for
electricity generation. GHG
emission savings will be
compared against the EU’s
recommended comparator figure
for EU-wide fossil fuel electricity
(712.8 kgCO2 /MWh).

e Arestriction on the use of raw
materi